

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior,

Defendant.

No. 1:10-cv-472-JDB

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY'S OPPOSITION TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT

James P. Tuite (D.C. Bar No. 360649)
Merrill C. Godfrey, (D.C. Bar No. 464758)
James T. Meggesto, (D.C. Bar No. 459900)
Michael Rossetti (D.C. Bar No. 477122)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-4000
jtuite@akingump.com

Jennifer K. Giff (AZ Bar No. 018366)
General Counsel
Gila River Indian Community
Post Office Box 97
Sacaton, Arizona 85147
(520) 562-9760
Jennifer.giff@gric.nsn.us

Counsel for Gila River Indian Community

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE SECRETARY SHOULD BE ALLOWED IN THE FIRST INSTANCE TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE GLENDALE PARCEL SATISFIES THE GILA BEND ACT	9
A. The Secretary Has Not Yet Rendered a Final Decision Under the Gila Bend Act.....	9
B. The Glendale Parcel Is Within the Corporate Limits of the City of Glendale and Is Therefore Not an Eligible Acquisition Under the Act.....	10
C. The Secretary Must Determine Whether a Water Management Plan Can Be Developed Before the Glendale Parcel Can be Taken into Trust.	10
D. The Secretary Should Be Allowed to Determine in the First Instance the Validity and Effect of Its May 31, 2000, Waiver Decision in the Context of the Glendale Parcel	11
II. THE SECRETARY MUST RENDER AN IGRA ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION BEFORE TAKING THE GLENDALE PARCEL INTO TRUST	15
A. Interior Regulations Provide for the Orderly Coordination of IGRA Determinations and Land-Into-Trust Applications	15
B. An IGRA Decision Is Needed to Prevent a <i>Fait Accompli</i>	16
C. The Secretary Has Not Yet Made an IGRA Determination	18
D. Interior Should Be Allowed to Address in the First Instance the Community’s Argument that the Gila Bend Act Does Not Constitute Settlement of a Land Claim under IGRA.	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Page(s)

Boiven v. U.S. Airways, Inc., 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8

* *Cheney v. U.S. District Court*, 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....8

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Hogen, 2008 WL 2746566
(W.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008).....21

* *Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne*, 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir.
2007)15

Danielsen v. Dole, 746 F. Supp. 160 (D.D.C. 1990)11

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)17

In re Bluewater Network, 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)8

Pierce v. United States, 650 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1981).....3

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 816 F.2d 730
(D.C. Cir. 1987)9

Tohono O’odham Nation v. Phoenix Area Director, 22 IBIA 220 (1992)11, 12

Wyandotte Nation v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n, F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan.
2006)21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

25 C.F.R. § 292.217, 22, 23, 24, 25

25 C.F.R. § 292.3(b).....15

25 C.F.R. § 292.26(a)-(b).....19, 20

25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1778h20

73 Fed. Reg. 35,579 (June 24, 2008)19

Arizona Water Settlements Act, Pub. L. No. 108-451, 118 Stat. 3536 (2004)13, 14

Flood Control Act, Pub. L. No. 81-516, 64 Stat. 163 (1950).....2, 3

Gila Bend Indian Reservation Lands Replacement Act, Pub. L. No. 99-503, 100
Stat. 1798 (1986)..... *passim*

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 *passim*
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 465.....13
Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987).....5
Pub. L. No. 100-446, 102 Stat. 1774 (1988).....5
Pub. L. No. 101-121, 103 Stat. 701 (1989).....5
Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 97-293, 96 Stat. 1261
(1982).....4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. Rep. No. 99-851 (1986).....2, 3, 4, 22
S. Hrg. 99-935 (July 23, 1986)5

PUBLICATIONS:

Office of Indian Gaming, Checklist for Gaming Acquisitions, Gaming Related
Acquisitions, and IGRA Section 20 Determinations (Sept. 2007)16
